Since 2024, the European Central Bank has been gradually reducing interest rates, which has had a positive
impact on the Company's overall financial costs in the first half of 2025 compared to the first half of 2024.

The financial cost of all the company's bank borrowings is variable based on euribor.  Bank borrowings are
exclusively in euros.

Risk sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis reflects the sensitivity of earnings before tax to reasonable possible changes in
interest rates through their impact on borrowing and deposits. These changes are considered reasonably
possible based on an observation of current market conditions.

The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each reporting period and
the Company's loan obligations at each reporting date, while all other variables are held constant.

The sensitivity analysis does not take into account hedging of the risk of an increase in Euribor.

It should be noted that the methods and assumptions used have not changed from the previous period.

The following changes are considered reasonably possible based on an observation of current market
conditions.

 Impact on Earnings Before Tax

 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Increase of 100 basis points (190.793) (162.030)
Decrease of 100 basis points 190.793 162.030
Increase of 50 basis points (95.396) (81.015)

Semi - Annual Financial Report
(1η January 2025 - 30η June 2025)

8

Decrease of 50 basis points 95.396 81.015

The Company has foreign currency transactions to a limited extent. There are no significant assets and
liabilities in currencies other than the euro. Therefore, there are no circumstances that could expose it to
high currency risk.

C. Significant transactions with Related Parties (Decision 1/434/3.7.2007, Article 3)

Transactions with related parties, within the meaning of IAS 24, relate to :

a) Intercompany transactions

They do not exist.

b) Transactions of the Company with Members of the Board of Directors, Executive Management, and
Other Related Parties

They were received in the first half of the year as follows: